The monthly payment is received whether or not the patient is seen by the provider in any 
given month.  Capitated providers are reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis for approved 
covered services not included in the capitation arrangement.  Claims for all services must be 
submitted to HPSM within three hundred sixty five (365) days of the date of service without a 
valid Medi-Cal delay reason code, as per contract provisions. This claims data is then used to 
determine among other things, encounter rates and utilization of preventive services and is 
the basis of our reporting of the Health Plan Employer Data Information Set (HEDIS) to the

[...]

23, 2007 and should include the ICD-10-CM diagnosis code(s) of the Member’s condition on 
any Claim.  An approved modifier must be included, wherever applicable. 

Nursing Facility Provider who has rendered Covered Services to eligible Members shall 
submit Claim forms within three hundred and sixty five  (365) days of the date of service, in 
accordance with the provisions of § 4.4(a) of the Agreement. Claims submitted for Medi-Cal 
members after six (6) months will be reduced to 75% of the allowable, and those submitted 
after nine (9) months from the date of service will be reduced to 50% of the allowable.